

# 3M to Sell Pressurized Polyurethane Foam Adhesives Business

#### Release Date:

Wednesday, January 20, 2016 8:00 am CST

Terms:

**Company** Mergers and Acquisitions

## **Dateline City:**

ST. PAUL, Minn.

ST. PAUL, Minn.--(<u>BUSINESS WIRE</u>)--3M today announced that it has entered into an agreement to sell to Innovative Chemical Products Group (ICP Group), a portfolio company of Audax Private Equity, the assets of 3M's Pressurized Polyurethane Foam Adhesives business (formerly known as Polyfoam), which is part of 3M's Industrial Adhesives and Tapes Division. Terms of the transaction were not disclosed.

3M's Pressurized Polyurethane Foam Adhesives business is a provider of pressurized polyurethane foam adhesive formulations and systems into the residential roofing, commercial roofing and insulation and industrial foam segments in the United States, with annual sales of approximately \$20 million. The product offering includes a two-component roof tile adhesive that professional roofers use to attach concrete or clay roof tile. The business also offers a polyurethane foam adhesive used for adhering the fleece back roofing membrane and insulation board in low-slope roofing applications.

"After strategic portfolio review, we decided to exit this business and focus on our core adhesives, sealants, and tapes businesses," said Ty Silberhorn, vice president and general manager, 3M Industrial Adhesives and Tapes Division. 3M applies its adhesive technology to solutions for bonding, protecting, masking, enhancing, shielding, damping, splicing, reinforcing, color coding, and case sealing applications.

"The Pressurized Polyurethane Foam Adhesives business will be a new, strategic business unit within ICP Group, focused on industrial and construction applications. This acquisition further extends the market, technology, and customer base of our business and gives us a foothold into polyurethane technologies. We welcome the entire Pressurized Polyurethane Foam Adhesives team and look forward to working with them to accelerate growth of the business through investments in products, sales and marketing, and acquisitions," said Doug Mattscheck, president and chief executive officer of ICP Group.

ICP Group plans to maintain the Pressurized Polyurethane Foam Adhesives business' existing operations in Tomball, Texas, and Coral Springs, Fla., as a stand-alone business unit within the specialty chemicals platform.

The transaction is expected to close during the first quarter of 2016, subject to customary closing conditions. Approximately 20 3M employees that support the business are expected to join ICP Group in conjunction with the sale.

## About 3M

At 3M, we apply science in collaborative ways to improve lives daily. With \$32 billion in sales, our 90,000 employees connect with customers all around the world. Learn more about 3M's creative solutions to the world's problems at <a href="https://www.3M.com">www.3M.com</a> or on Twitter @3M or @3MNewsroom.

## **ABOUT ICP GROUP**

ICP is a leading specialty chemical company engaged in the formulation, manufacturing, and marketing of coatings and adhesives. With operations headquartered in Andover, MA, and additional manufacturing and warehousing in Itasca, IL, ICP serves the architectural, specialty construction, packaging, printing and sport surfaces end markets. ICP is privately held and operates primarily under the California Paints, Fiberlock, Storm System, Nicoat, Decoturf, Plexipave, and Rebound Ace brand names. For more information, visit the ICG Group website at <a href="https://www.icpgroup.com">www.icpgroup.com</a>.

## **ABOUT AUDAX PRIVATE EQUITY**

Since its founding in 1999, Audax Private Equity has been focused on building leading middle market companies. Audax has invested over \$3 billion in 94 platform and 445 add-on companies. Through its disciplined Buy & Build approach, Audax seeks to help platform companies execute add-on acquisitions that fuel revenue growth, optimize operations, and significantly increase equity value. Audax Private Equity is an integral part of Audax Group, an alternative asset management firm specializing in investments in middle market companies. With offices in Boston, New York, and Menlo Park, Audax Group has over \$9 billion in assets under management across its Private Equity, Mezzanine, and Senior Debt businesses. For more information, visit the Audax Group website <a href="https://www.audaxgroup.com">www.audaxgroup.com</a>.

# Language:

**English** 

## Contact:

Media Contact: 3M Donna Fleming Runyon, 651-736-7646 or Investor Contacts: 3M Bruce Jermeland, 651-733-1807 or Mike Kronebusch, 651-733-1141 or ICP Group Doug Mattscheck, 978-623-9980 Ext: 288 or Audax Group Don Bramley, 617-859-1535

# **Ticker Slug:**

Ticker: MMM Exchange: NYSE

Source URL: http://news.3m.com/press-release/company/3m-sell-pressurized-polyurethane-foam-adhesives-business